

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

**MAIN CASE: Writ Petition Nos.14708, 1699, 1719, 9375, 10828 &
11193 of 2021**

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
22.	18.08.2026	<u>KM,J</u> The matter has been coming up for further hearing. The petitioner-party in person placed before the Court a memo dated 06.08.2026 enclosing a copy of the proceedings vide G.O.Rt.No.1184 dated 08.07.2026 and places reliance on the same contending the similar charges as framed against the petitioner were similarly raised in other cases of the other person(s). Working along with the petitioner on the same alleged charge of issuing refunds to M/s. SEW Infrastructure Limited, illegally, were dropped. The petitioner thus argues that the respondents are under an obligation to equally drop the charges in the case of the petitioner as well. Learned Government Pleader appearing for the respondents submits that the charges were dropped in the said cases as the delinquent employees have participated in the enquiry proceedings and the enquiry officer in the said cases had submitted report state that the charges were not proved. The same have been accepted	(Contd...)

		by the Government. Thus, the Government after consideration of the matter has dropped the further action whereas the petitioner did not appear before the enquiry officer and filed the instant writ petition. Unless, the petitioner participates in the disciplinary proceedings initiated the charges framed against the petitioner cannot be dropped without any enquiry being conducted. For pronouncement of orders, post on 16.09.2026. KM, J BSK	
--	--	--	--